

93
20.02.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**WPCRC 35 of 2025
in
W.P.A. 709 of 2022**

**Pranab Kumar Dutta
-versus
Amitava Mukherjee**

**Mr. Oishik Chatterjee.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh,
Mr. Gopal Ch. Das.
...For KMC.**

1. The order dated 14th September, 2022 has not been complied with till date. The waterbody in question which has been alleged to be filled up, is yet to be restored to its original condition.

2. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnor submits that the contemnor has been transferred from the earlier borough and a new incumbent has joined in his place.

3. Leave is granted to the learned advocate for the petitioner to implead the new incumbent as contemnor in the contempt application.

4. Copy of the contempt application which was sought to be served upon the contemnor impleaded in the contempt application but has returned unserved, is returned back to the learned advocate for the petitioner for handing it over to the learned advocate representing the contemnor for onward transmission to the new incumbent.

5. The contempt application stands adjourned till 24th April, 2025.

6. An affidavit of compliance shall be prepared and circulated prior to the adjourned date.

7. The personal appearance of Mr. Amitava Mukherjee, the erstwhile Executive Engineer (Civil), Building Department, Borough-III, KMC who is personally present in Court stands dispensed with for the time being.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)